
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2740  
 
23 September 2021 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 October 2021 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE 
 
 
 

 
SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Link to meeting papers: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392


 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 30 April 2021  (Pages 5 - 10)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Members' Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

5   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR DISCUSSION  
 

6   National Park England Delivery Plan for Climate Leadership (EF)  (Pages 11 
- 18)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

7   National Park Consumption Based Carbon Footprint (EF)  (Pages 19 - 24)  20 mins 
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8   Carbon Management Plan Progress Report 2020/21((A595/MF)  (Pages 25 - 
34)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

9   Defra Nature for Climate Fund Project (CD)  (Pages 35 - 46)  30 mins 
 Annex 1 

 
Annex 2 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

10   Notes of meetings of the Member Climate Change Task Group held on 21 
April and 13 July 2021  (Pages 47 - 58)  

5 mins 

  
 

 

 
Duration of Meetin
[...]
 and priority will be given to those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the 
meetings will be audio broadcast and available live on the Authority’s website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

Information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 
2233 or on the Traveline website at  
www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 
Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr Z Hamid  
Vice Chair: Prof J Haddock-Fraser 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr C Furness Cllr C Greaves 
Cllr A Gregory Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr C McLaren 
Cllr V Priestley Miss L Slack 
Cllr P Tapping Cllr D Taylor 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr R Helliwell  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 30 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Virtual Meeting - Webex 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr J Atkin, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, Cllr R Walker, Mrs C Waller, Ms Y Witter 
and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr B Lewis 
 

 

10/21 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND MEMBERS 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 
 
Mr Hamid declared a personal interest as he was the Authority’s nominated Member on the 
Stanage Forum and he was also part of the Stanage Action Group. 
 
 

11/21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH MARCH 2021  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

12/21 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13/21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

14/21 NORTH LEES ESTATE BUILT ASSET PROPOSALS (ES)  
 
The Head of Asset Management introduced the report which made proposals for changes 
to the management of built assets on the estate and sought approval for the investment 
required. 
 
In addition to the information contained in the report, she added that her team had been 
working with the Peak District National Park Foundation to secure further funding. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 30 April 2021  
 

Page 2 

 
 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Neil Porter, Chair of Stanage Forum - statement read out by Democratic and Legal 
Support Team. 

 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that: 
 

 The disposal of Cattisside Cottage was not currently proposed, as in the public 
consultation carried out last year, consultees had expressed a desire for the estate 
not to be split up.  It was also felt that the retention and letting of Cattisside Cottage 
would generate income to make the overall proposal financially viable, potentially 
producing an annual surplus income.  This was preferable to a one off payment from 
a disposal and would provide a sustainable revenue income to be used when any 
unforeseen expense occurred on the estate. 

 

 The consultation had not given a clear steer regarding the Cruck Barn.  Finding a 
use for the barn remains important but Officers d
[...]
dicated that the Hall would be let for most of the year 
and a private company would be employed to carry out change overs and report back to the 
Authority on any maintenance issues. 
 
Members requested that Officers noted the comments from Stanage Forum and addressed 
them where possible. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the revised draft management plan and proposal for assets that form 

part of the Stanage-North Lees Estate 
 

2. To approve capital expenditure of £169,560 in relation to the refurbishment of 
Cattisside Cottage 

 
3. To approve finance from borrowing of a total sum £305,560 to include the 

expenditure required for the refurbishment of Cattisside Cottage (2. above) and 
the installation of renewable energy systems to North Lees Hall and Campsite. 

 
4. For the Authority to make applications under the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 for 
planning and listed building consent in relation to this proposal be delegated to 
the Head of Asset Management in consultation with the Corporate Property 
Officer and Planning Manager 

 
5. For the Authority to enter into contracts in excess of £150,000 for the 

refurbishment of Cattisside Cottage be delegated to the Head of Asset 
Management in consultation with the Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

15/21 CAR PARKS REVIEW (ES)  
 
The report, which sought to amend the tariff for the Authority’s pay and display car parks, to 
implement a mechanism for regularly increasing the charges, and to charge at additional 
car parks, was introduced by the Head of Asset Management and the Project Officer. 
 
The report was amended to take into account the addition of Moor Lane car park at 
Youlgrave.  This required an alteration to the figures in Table 2 at paragraph 5.3 as follows: 
 

 There would be 20 additional spaces giving a total of 465 spaces.  

 The potential income on the new tariff
[...]
d in the report. 
 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.53 and reconvened at 12.00 

 
16/21 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE PARTNERSHIP 2021/22 OPERATIONAL PLAN (CD)  

 
Cllr Furness left the meeting at 12.00 noon 
 
The report, which was the ninth Operational Plan for the Moors for the Future Partnership, 
was introduced by the Head of Moors for the Future Partnership and the Programme Office 
Manager. 
 
Members requested clarification as to what was planned to fill the gap which would be left 
by the removal of the Authority’s contribution to the Partnership’s core funding in two years 
time. 
 
Officers advised that links with the charitable and corporate sector were being developed 
and work was also being done with the Peak District National Park Foundation.  A bid was 
also submitted to the Natural Environment Investment Readiness Fund.  It is was not 
possible however, to guarantee that Moors for the Future would have no reliance on the 
Authority’s core funding in two years. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 

Page 8



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 30 April 2021  
 

Page 5 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To support the Operational Plan 2021/22 and recommend it to the Moors for 
the Future Partnership’s Strategic Management Board and Operational 
Management Group. 

 
2. To approve the Moors for the Future Partnership Interim 2021/22 business 

plan. 
 
Cllr Walker left the meeting at 12.28pm 
 

17/21 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY (2021) (JW)  
 
The Occupational Safety and Health Adviser introduced the report, which asked Members 
to approve the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy 2021. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2021) as Authority 
policy from 30 April 2021. 
 

18/21 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (20
[...]
ramme. 
 
The motion was voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To support the volunteering programme for 2021 as outlined in the Volunteer 
Action Plan – Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
2. To continue to invest and grow volunteering to support the Authority’s 

strategic aims. 
 

20/21 NOTES OF MEETINGS OF THE MEMBER CLIMATE CHANGE TASK GROUP  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the notes of the meeting of the Climate Change Member Task Group held on 
the 26th January 2021. 
 

21/21 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
No13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A,  paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 
 

22/21 EXEMPT MINUTES PREVIOUS OF MEETING HELD ON 5TH MARCH 2021  
 
The confidential minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5th March 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.04 pm 

Page 10



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
1st October 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

6. NATIONAL PARKS ENGLAND DELIVERY PLAN FOR CLIMATE LEADERSHIP (EF) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about National Parks England’s Delivery Plan for Climate 
Leadership in National Parks, what this means for the Peak District National Park and 
how it fits with our National Park Management Plan and the review currently taking 
place. 

 Key Issues 

  In December 2020 National Parks England published its Delivery Plan for Climate 
Leadership in National Parks setting out a common ambition for climate change 
action. 

 The Delivery Plan vision is ‘We will work together, and at scale, to achieve rapid 
action towards net zero in National Parks’. 

 The Authority will deliver its commitments to the Delivery Plan through our 
Corporate Strategy and National Park Management Plan. 

 The Corporate Strategy and National Park Management Plan include commitments 
for the Authority, alongside our partners, to reduce the impacts of climate change 
on the special qualities of the National Park. 

 The Delivery Plan is part of our evidence base for the current review of the National 
Park Management Plan and Corporate Strategy. 
 

2. Recommendation  

 1. To note how the Authority is currently taking forward National Parks 
England’s Delivery Plan for Climate Leadership in the Peak District and how 
it is informing our future National Park Management Plan. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Climate Change Act 2008 as amended in 2019 commits the UK government by 
law to reducing greenhouse gas emissions by at least 100% of 1990 levels (net zero) 
by 2050. 

4. The UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks (2010) places climate 
change as central to National Park Authority objectives and describes their role in the 
following ways:  

 The Authorities are educators and in the area of climate change they have a vital role 
to play. They should spread important messages about the impacts of climate change 
and how individuals, especially visitors, can play their part in tackling it in ways which 
motivate lifelong behaviour change.  

 The Authorities have a role as exemplars of sustainability in enabling the natural 
environment to adapt to predicted changes (and being resilient to unpredictable 
events), in supporting the delivery of ecosystem services and in developing more 
resilient infrastructure (such as rights of way that are less vulnerable to flood damage).  

 The Parks themselves will be threatened by climate change and the Authorities must 
ensure that they protect the public assets which the Parks represent.  

 The Authorities should lead the way in sustainable land management to prevent further 
carbon loss from soils and to encourage carbon storage in trees and fens.  

 The Park
[...]
 travel; support and encourage people 
to go ‘car free’ during their visit to National Parks; build and promote off road cycle 
infrastructure and electric public transport networks; Visit England to support NPE’s move to 
emphasise net zero experiences as part of our marketing both here and abroad; work with 
an alliance of tourism businesses who are first movers on reducing carbon from this sector. 

Page 18



Programmes and Resources Meeting – Part A 
1st October 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

7. NATIONAL PARK CONSUMPTION BASED CARBON FOOTPRINT (EF) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about the context, purpose and progress with the current 
consumption based assessment of the Peak District National Park’s carbon footprint 
being undertaken by Small World Consulting. 

 Key Issues 

  Small World Consulting (SWC) are producing a consumption-based assessment 
of the National Parks carbon footprint. 

 The results will form a key piece of evidence for the National Park Management 
Plan review. 

 The work is being undertake alongside nine other National Parks and five Areas 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty, demonstrating improved relationships between 
Authorities, as recommended by the Landscape Review. 

 The assessment is National Park wide and as such any action to improve the 
situation will require partnership working through the National Park Management 
Plan. 

2. Recommendation  

 1. To note the work currently being undertaken by Small World Consulting to 
develop a consumption based carbon footprint for the Peak District National 
Park that is consistent with other National Park Authorities. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Climate Change Act 2008 as amended in 2019 commits the UK government by 
law to reducing greenhouse gas emissions by at least 100% of 1990 levels (net zero) 
by 2050. 

4. The UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks (2010) places climate 
change as central to National Park Autho
[...]
e report  

 This report details the environmental performance data for the 2020/21 financial year 
(the ‘reporting period’) and progress towards the Authority’s goal of becoming zero 
carbon by 2050. The data relates to the greenhouse gas emissions arising from the 
Authority’s operations and reflects the scope and methodology of reporting as 
established in the Authority’s Carbon Management Plan 2 (CMP2). 

 Key Issues 

 The report attached at Appendix 1 gives a comprehensive breakdown of the Authority’s 
performance over the period.  

At the end of the reporting period, the CO2e emissions resulting from Authority 
operations have decreased by 50% against baseline, leaving a further 471 T Co2e to 
eliminate before our goal of achieving zero carbon can be achieved. 

 

2. Recommendation  

 1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 
considered and adopted as the detail supporting the position on the 
Authority’s operational environmental performance over the 2020/21 reporting 
period. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. Reporting on environmental performance is either an implicit requirement of the below 
objectives or is essential to monitor progress and achieve further improvements. 

a) Corporate Strategy, KPI 23: To have a corporate Asset Management Plan (CMP2 is 
a ‘Strategic Intervention’) 
 

b) National Parks Group Indicator CD3: % change in greenhouse gas emissions from 
National Park Authority operations 

 
 

c) National Park Management Plan links: Area of Impact 1: Preparing for a future 
climate, and intention 1.1 Reduce the effects of climate change on the special 
qualities 

 

 Background Information 

4. CMP2 established a commitment to report annually on our progress towards becoming 
zero carbon and this report forms the first year of this process. While this builds on 
previous annual reports (which have been undertaken since 2007/08) the format of the 
report at Appendix 1 has 
[...]
ration is 100% renewable, there will be 

residual emissions that are unavoidable. 

It is hoped that over the course of the coming year, a better understanding of the Authority’s scope 3 

emissions arising from the land that we own and manage will add to this data and will ultimately provide 

opportunities for positive carbon emissions through changes to land management that will balance out 

some of the unavoidable residual emissions. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A 
1st October 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

9.      DEFRA NATURE FOR CLIMATE FUND PROJECT (CD) 

1. Purpose of the report 

This report puts before Committee the proposal to extend vital peatland restoration works in the 
Dark Peak and South Pennines working through a grant from the Nature for Climate Fund 
(N4C), Peatland Capital Grant. This will be delivered through the Moors for the Future 
Partnership between 2021 -2025. 
 
This report seeks to build on the previous authority granted to work with the AMP7 (Asset 
management Period 7) programme across 3 Utility companies. The AMP7 funds will provide 
significant match required by any N4C fund grant. This engagement with the N4C fund is part 
of the business development previously put before committee considering the Moors for the 
Future Partnership Operational and Business plans earlier this year.  

2. Background Information 

Approval was granted by RMM in consultation with the Chair of this committee, to make 
application to the N4C fund starting with an initial Discovery grant, which has been submitted 
(via the Defra eTendering portal). ) for £935,000. This Discovery grant will fund planning works 
for sites which will then be put forward for a Restoration grant bid in April 2022. A further 
Discovery Grant may also be applied for in 2022 and a further Restoration Grant in 2023.  
 
Further information concerning the Nature for Climate Fund Peatland Capital Grant Scheme is 
as follow
[...]
 also the number of likely staff posts that will be required to deliver it all. 
There is some concern that our overall cost will be uncompetitive as compared to smaller bids 
(<2500 ha) as the commercial element of the application does not fully encompass the 
potential for very large scale work, the scale MFFP typically work, and are now planning.  The 
shortcomings of the commercial questionnaire in this regard have been highlighted to Defra 
who have acknowledged this as a potential unintended consequence of their chosen tender set 
up.  They have confirmed that the scale of application MFFP are looking at is desirable, and 
they have referred the commercial questionnaire back to the commercial team at Defra for 
revision to ensure that no perverse scoring implications result when comparing project costs at 
very different scales (small – large). We have been assured of a fair process. We will use the 
application document to fully outline the advantages of the scale of our proposals for the 
landscape and value for money, these demonstrate as part of our justifications for our 
proposals.      

 
 
Recommendations 

1. That the Programme and Resources committee supports the application to 
the Nature for Climate Fund Peatland Capital Grant scheme for a Discovery 
grant and supports further applications up to a ceiling of £8m of funding for 
the project to operate to the end of the 2025 – 2026 financial year. 

 
 

2. Specifically: 
 

 Approval of acceptance of up to £935,000 from the Nature for Climate Fund 
in respect of the initial Discovery grant bid with acceptance of the grant 
offer delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future Partnership in 
consultation with Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer; 

 Support of further Discovery and Restoration bids to the Nature for 

Page 36



Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A 
1st October 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

Climate Fund and acceptance of funding from the fund and match funding 
(if successful) up to a ceiling of £8 million (including the initial Discovery 
grant bid) to operate further projects within the scheme to the end of 
financial year 2025/26 (i.e. 31 March 2026); 

 Acceptance of Discovery and Restoration grant offers from the Nature for 
Climate Fund from Defra delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future 
Partnership in consultation with the Head of Law and Chief Finance 
Officer; 

 Acceptance of new partnering agreements to deliver the projects within 
the fund delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future Partnership in 
consultation with the Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer; 

 The Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 
orders, enter into contracts in order to spend funds and deliver the 
required outcomes of the grant agreements. 

 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

4. As outlined in previous reports put before this committee considering the Operations and 
Business planning of the Partnership, including the AMP7 project brought before 
Authority at its previous meeting. (minute 16/20).  This work funded through the Nature 
for Climate Fund is fully integrated within the MFFP 21/22 Operational and the MFFP 
2021-22 interim Business Plan and is relevant to the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan Vision and covers many aspects which will support the delivery aims 
of the National Park Management Plan 2018-23 - specifically: 

 
Special quality 1: Beautiful views created by contrasting landscapes and dramatic 
geology 

 
Special quality 2: Internationally important and locally distinctive wildlife and habitats 

 
Special quality 3: Undeveloped places of tranquillity and dark night skies within reach of 
millions 

 
Special quality 4: Landscapes that tell a story of thousands of years of people, farming 
and industry 

 
Special quality 6: An inspiring space for escape, adventure, discovery and quiet reflection 

 
Special quality 7: Vital benefits for millions of people t
[...]
 
 
Warslow Estate report to be circulated. Action MF/MM 

The key 3 or 4 main climate threats identified to inform public messaging. Action TM/MM 

A summary matrix of the potential communication initiatives to be produced. Action TM 

The Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill to be deferred to a future meeting Action MM 

Essential members training. Liaise with Democratic Services to fit with members 

calendars. Action MM 

 
Notes 
 
The members of the Steering Group support the recommendations of the Campaign for 
National Parks, Climate Emergency Report. 
 
 
 

Page 56



  

      5 
 

Future Meetings: 
 

8:30am 6th October 
9:00am 16th December 

Distribution:  
All invitees 
Andrew McCloy  
James Berresford 
Management Team  
Democratic Services 

 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 30 April 2021
	6 National Park England Delivery Plan for Climate Leadership (EF)
	Appendix 1- Delivery-Plan-for-Climate-Leadership-FINAL

	7 National Park Consumption Based Carbon Footprint (EF)
	8 Carbon Management Plan Progress Report 2020/21((A595/MF)
	MF_APP 1_CMP2 Progress Report 2020-21

	9 Defra Nature for Climate Fund Project (CD)
	MFFP Nature for Climate Fund Discovery Bid Map Annex 1
	MFFP Nature for Climate Fund Risk Log Annex 2

	10 Notes of meetings of the Member Climate Change Task Group held on 21 April and 13 July 2021
	Climate Change Member Steering Group - Notes of meeting July FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr Z Hamid 
 

Present: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, 
Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr V Priestley, Cllr P Tapping, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr Mrs G Heath, Miss L Slack and Cllr D Taylor 
 

 

23/21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2021  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 30th April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the insertion at minute 10/21 of the words North Lees Heritage between 
the words Stanage and Action Group.  
 

24/21 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

25/21 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
Cllr McCloy declared that as Chair of National Parks England and also the NPE’s Climate 
Change Sub Group, he had been involved in drawing up the delivery plan for Climate 
Leadership. 
 

26/21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations to the committee. 
 

27/21 NATIONAL PARK ENGLAND DELIVERY PLAN FOR CLIMATE LEADERSHIP (EF)  
 
The Head of Information and Performance Management introduced the report which 
updated Members about National Parks England’s delivery Plan for Climate Leadership in 
National Parks.  The Chief Executive  confirmed that further updates on the 3 other NPE 
Delivery Plans would come to the committee as follows: 

 December 2021  Nature Recovery 

 January 2022   National Parks for All 

 April 2022  Future of Farming 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 October 2021  
 

Page 2 

 
The Climate Change Member Steering Group and the National Park Management Plan and 
Corporate Staregy Member Task and Finish Group were confirmed to be coordinating their 
work in order to put climate change at the front and centre of the National Park 
Management Plan.   
 
The Head of Information and Performance Management confirmed that National Park 
Authorities have begun to work together to establish a baseline of  carbon emissions for 
their National Park.  This Authority’s target is to achieve net zero by 2050 at the latest.  
 
Members requested a figure for the budget and staff time currently being dedicated to 
Climate Change.  The Chief Executive confirmed that there is not a simple answer to this as 
the work was embedded across the Authority, but she would research a “ball park” figure.  
The Authority was also working with partners to encourage sustainable transport by 
endeavouring to influence neighbouring developing Local Authority’s Bus Service 
Improvement Plans, to take visitors into consideration as well as commuters.  The CEO 
requested that Local Authority Members raise this with their constituent authorities. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note how the Authority is currently taking forward National Parks England’s 
Delivery Plan for Climate Leadership in the Peak District and how it is informing our 
future National Park Management Plan 
 

28/21 NATIONAL PARK CONSUMPTION BASED CARBON FOOTPRINT (EF)  
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Information and Performance Management. The 
report informed Members about the context, purpose and progress with the current 
consumption based assessment of the Peak District National Park’s carbon footprint, which 
is being undertaken by Small World Consulting. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded. 
 
Members noted that a large proportion of the emissions in the National Park come from 
Hope Valley Cement Works.  The CEO advised that she would check with the Environment 
Agency what measures they take in respect of requiring/encouraging carbon mitigation 
measure at the cement works. 
 
The Head of Information and Performance Management confirmed that the information 
from Small World Consulting will provide evidence to underpin the National Park 
Management Plan review, and that all efforts are being made to ensure that their findings 
arrive in time for this.  
 
The motion to approve the recommendation was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the work currently being undertaken by Small World Consulting to develop a 
consumption based carbon footprint for the Peak District National Park that is 
consistent with other National Park Authorities. 
 

29/21 CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21((A595/MF)  
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 October 2021  
 

Page 3 

 
The report, which detailed the Authority’s progress towards its goal of becoming carbon 
neutral by 2050, was introduced by the Corporate Property Team Manager.  
 
He also confirmed the following 

 That the figures did not take into account the carbon generated in taking climate 
change mitigation measures, e.g. in renovating buildings or replacing fleet vehicles, 
because this information was not currently readily available. 

 That the Authority was working with Peak District EQM (Environmental Quality 
Mark) to get information on Scope 3 emissions on Authority land. 

 That the Authority was working on a communication plan for this work which would 
include case studies being put on the Authority website. 

 The data included travel by Members 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, is 
considered and adopted as the detail supporting the position on the Authority’s 
operational environmental performance over the 2020/21 reporting period. 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.17am and reconvened at 11.25am 

 
30/21 DEFRA NATURE FOR CLIMATE FUND PROJECT (CD)  

 
The report, which detailed the proposal to extend peatland restoration works in the Dark 
Peak and South Pennines, working through a grant delivered from the climate for Nature 
Fund, was presented by the Head of the Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP) and the 
MFFP Programme Manager. 
 
Officers explained that the priority order of sites was decided based on a variety of factors 
including staff capacity, and coordination with the Partnership’s other works.  The works 
proposed in this report were ambitious but Officers were confident that they could be done 
within the timescale set.  DEFRA were supportive of the scale of the proposals.  The 
Partnership’s work covers land in the jurisdiction and ownership of many councils and other 
bodies, and this enables an approach which is more coordinated than when all these 
organisations work separately.   Whether these Authorities could make a greater 
contribution to the work of the Partnership was currently being investigated.  
 
Officers also confirmed that bidding for funds can be a difficult and time consuming 
process, so additional income sources have been found, e.g.  the Partnership also had 
funding agreements with water companies who invest in restoration work because of 
carbon and biodiversity benefits, which improve drinking water provision. 
 
Cllr Woods left the meeting at 12.15 and Ms Witter left at 12.20. 
 
A request was made by the CEO for Members to encourage their constituent Authorities to 
look at nature based solutions to issues such as carbon, health and flood defences and 
how they might financially support this important peatland restoration work. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 October 2021  
 

Page 4 

 
 
1. To support the application to the Nature for Climate Fund Peatland Capital Grant 

scheme for a Discovery grant and further applications up to a ceiling of £8m of 

funding for the project to operate to the end of the 2025 – 2026 financial year. 

 2. Specifically:  

 Approval of acceptance of up to £935,000 from the Nature for Climate Fund in 

respect of the initial Discovery grant bid with acceptance of the grant offer 

delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future Partnership in consultation with 

Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer 

 Support of further Discovery and Restoration bids to the Nature for Climate 

Fund and acceptance of funding from the fund, and match funding (if 

successful) up to a ceiling of £8 million (including the initial Discovery grant 

bid) to operate further projects within the scheme to the end of financial year 

2025/26 (i.e. 31 March 2026) 

 Acceptance of Discovery and Restoration grant offers from the Nature for 

Climate Fund from Defra delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future 

Partnership in consultation with the Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer 

 Acceptance of new partnering agreements to deliver the projects within the 

fund delegated to the Head of Moors for the Future Partnership in 

consultation with the Head of Law and Chief Finance Officer 

 The Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 

orders, enter into contracts in order to spend funds and deliver the required 

outcomes of the grant agreements 

 
 
 

31/21 NOTES OF MEETINGS OF THE MEMBER CLIMATE CHANGE TASK GROUP HELD ON 
21 APRIL AND 13 JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the notes of the meetings of the Member Climate Change Task Group held 
on the 21 April and 13 July 2021. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 


